(as defined in Note 17) were excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share because they were anti-dilutive. The Convertible Senior Notes have an
initial conversion rate of 15.6539 shares of common stock per $1,000 principal amount of the Convertible Senior Notes, which will be subject to anti-
dilution adjustments in certain circumstances. As of December 31, 2023, 2022, and 2021, the number of shares that would be issuable assuming conversion
of all of the Convertible Senior Notes is approximately 3,210,098, 6,261,560, and 6,261,560, respectively.

77

Table of Contents

Note 4—Revenues

For the majority of transactions on the Company's platform, the Company reports revenue on a net basis as it does not act as the principal in the
purchase and sale of digital advertising inventory because it does not have control of the digital advertising inventory and does not set prices agreed upon
within the auction marketplace. For certain advertising campaigns that are transacted through insertion orders, the Company reports revenue on a gross
basis, based primarily on its determination that the Company acts as the primary obligor in the delivery of advertising campaigns for buyers with respect to
such transactions.

The following table presents the Company's revenue recognized on a net basis and on a gross basis for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022,
and 2021:

Year Ended
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except percentages)

Revenue:
Net basis $ 508,478 82 % $ 475,633 82 % $ 389,358 83 %
Gross basis 111,232 18 101,436 18 79,055 17

Total $ 619,710 100 % $ 577,069 100 % $ 468,413 100 %

The following table presents the Company's revenue by channel for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022, 2021:

Year Ended
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except percentages)

Channel:
CTV $ 282,126 46 % $ 268,572 47 % $ 185,254 40 %
Mobile 232,495 37 192,803 33 164,977 35
Desktop 105,089 17 115,694 20 118,182 25

Total $ 619,710 100 % $ 577,069 100 % $ 468,413 100 %

   The following table presents the Company's revenue disaggregated by geographic location, based on the location of the Company's sellers:

Year Ended
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

(in thousands)

United States $ 462,167 $ 447,634 $ 365,161
International 157,543 129,435 103,252
Total $ 619,710 $ 577,069 $ 468,413

Payment terms are specified in agreements between the Company and the buyers and sellers on its platform. The Company generally bills buyers
at the end of each month for the full purchase price of impressions filled in that month. The Company recognizes volume discounts as a reduction of
revenue as they are incurred. Specific payment terms may vary by agreement, but are generally seventy-five days or less. The Company's accounts
receivable are recorded at the amount of gross billings to buyers, net of allowances for the amounts the Company is responsible to collect. The Company's
accounts payable related to amounts due to sellers are recorded at the net amount payable to sellers (see Note 10). Accordingly, both accounts receivable